
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS 

  
RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 95 
  

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28TH JULY, 2021 
  

Price hike of petroleum products 

  
*95. Shri Tiruchi Siva : 
  
Will the Minister of Petroleum and Natural Gas be pleased to state:  

  
(a) the details of the price hike of petrol and diesel during the last six months, State-wise; 

(b) whether Government has taken any steps to address the price hike of petrol and diesel; and 

(c) if so, the details thereof and, if not, the reasons therefor? 

  
ANSWER 

  
  

MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS 
(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI) 

 

(a) to (c):         A statement is laid on the Table of the House.            
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Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of  Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 95 
asked by Shri Tiruchi Siva to be answered on 28TH JULY, 2021 regarding “Price hike of 
petroleum products”  

   

(a): The State-wise details of increase in prices of petrol & diesel during last six months is at 

Annexure. 

(b) & (c): Prices of petrol and diesel are market-determined with effect from 26.06.2010 and 

19.10.2014 respectively. Since then, the Public Sector Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) have 

been taking appropriate decision on pricing of petrol and diesel on the basis of international 

product prices and other market conditions.  The OMCs have increased and decreased the prices 

of petrol and diesel according to changes in international prices and rupee dollar exchange rate.  

There has been no increase in Central taxes on petrol & diesel in last one year. The increase in 

Retail prices of petrol and diesel is due to the increase in base price due to higher international 

product prices and rise in VAT levied by various state governments as detailed in the annexure. 

The Government has been raising issue of volatility in international price of crude, petrol and 

diesel in various international forums.  

***** 
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Annexure 
Petrol 

(Rs/litre) 

S.no State Capital 
Increase in Base Price 
linked to International 
Price (01.01.21 to 23.07.21) 

Increase in 
Central Taxes 
(01.01.21 to 
23.07.21) 

Increase in 
State Taxes 
(01.01.21 to 
23.07.21) 

Total 
Increase 

(01.01.21 to 
23.07.21) 

1 Maharashtra  Mumbai 13.99 -0.08 3.58 17.49 

2 NCT of Delhi Delhi 14.03 -0.08 4.18 18.13 

3 West Bengal Kolkata 13.98 -0.08 2.99 16.89 

4 Tamil Nadu Chennai 13.98 -0.08 2.08 15.98 

5 Telangana Hyderabad 14.01 -0.08 4.84 18.77 

6 Andhra Pradesh Vizag 13.99 -0.08 4.27 18.18 

7 Kerala Trivandrum 14.00 -0.08 4.18 18.10 

8 Karnataka  Bangalore 14.00 -0.08 4.82 18.74 

9 Puducherry Puducherry 13.98 -0.08 2.62 16.52 

10 Meghalaya Shillong 13.19 -0.08 -3.75 9.36 

11 Mizoram Aizwal 14.00 -0.08 3.44 17.36 

12 Arunachal Pradesh Itanagar 13.99 -0.08 2.78 16.69 

13 Manipur Imphal 13.99 -0.08 5.02 18.93 

14 Nagaland Kohima 13.88 -0.08 0.47 14.27 

15 Tripura Agartala 14.00 -0.08 3.96 17.88 

16 Assam Guwahati 13.93 -0.08 -3.21 10.64 

17 Sikkim Gangtok 14.00 -0.08 3.48 17.40 

18 Andaman & Nicobar Portblair 14.04 -0.08 0.84 14.80 

19 Jharkhand Ranchi 13.96 -0.08 0.00 13.88 

20 Odisha Bhubaneshwar 14.00 -0.08 4.40 18.32 

21 Bihar Patna 13.99 -0.08 4.09 18.00 

22 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 14.00 -0.08 4.78 18.70 

23 Goa Panjim 14.01 -0.08 5.04 18.97 

24 Gujarat Gandhinagar 13.99 -0.08 3.59 17.50 

25 Chattisgarh Raipur 13.99 -0.08 3.44 17.35 

26 Dadra & Nagar Haveli Silvasa 13.97 -0.08 3.11 17.00 

27 Daman & Diu  Daman 13.96 -0.08 3.11 16.99 

28 Chandigarh Chandigarh 13.97 -0.08 3.45 17.34 

29 Haryana Ambala 14.00 -0.08 3.65 17.57 

30 Punjab Jullandher 14.00 -0.08 4.11 18.03 

31 Himachal Pradesh Shimla 14.00 -0.08 3.44 17.36 

32 
UT of JAMMU & 
KASHMIR Sri Nagar 14.00 -0.08 3.31 17.23 

33 Uttarakhand Dehradun 13.96 -0.08 0.00 13.88 

34 Uttar Pradesh Lucknow 13.97 -0.08 1.44 15.33 

35 Rajasthan Jaipur 13.99 -0.08 3.71 17.62 

36 UT of Ladakh Leh 14.01 -0.08 3.31 17.24 
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Annexure 
Diesel 

(Rs/litre) 

S.no State Capital 

Increase in Base Price 
linked to International 
Price (01.01.21 to 
23.07.21) 

Increase in 
Central 
Taxes 
(01.01.21 to 
23.07.21) 

Increase in 
State Taxes 
(01.01.21 to 
23.07.21) 

Total 
Increase 

(01.01.21 to 
23.07.21) 

1 Maharashtra  Mumbai 13.70 -0.03 3.27 16.94 
2 NCT of Delhi Delhsi 13.73 -0.03 2.30 16.00 
3 West Bengal Kolkata 13.70 -0.03 1.91 15.58 
4 Tamil Nadu Chennai 13.70 -0.03 1.51 15.18 
5 Telangana Hyderabad 13.71 -0.03 3.68 17.36 
6 Andhra Pradesh Vizag 13.70 -0.03 3.03 16.70 
7 Kerala Trivandrum 13.72 -0.03 3.13 16.82 
8 Karnataka  Bangalore 13.71 -0.03 3.27 16.95 
9 Puducherry Puducherry 13.70 -0.03 1.44 15.11 

10 Meghalaya Shillong 13.39 -0.03 -4.77 8.59 
11 Mizoram Aizwal 13.70 -0.03 1.98 15.65 
12 Arunachal Pradesh Itanagar 13.70 -0.03 1.71 15.38 
13 Manipur Imphal 13.69 -0.03 3.07 16.73 
14 Nagaland Kohima 13.60 -0.03 1.39 14.96 
15 Tripura Agartala 13.71 -0.03 2.73 16.41 
16 Assam Guwahati 13.68 -0.03 -4.85 8.80 
17 Sikkim Gangtok 13.67 -0.03 2.01 15.65 
18 Andaman & Nicobar Portblair 13.78 -0.03 0.82 14.57 
19 Jharkhand Ranchi 13.70 -0.03 3.00 16.67 
20 Odisha Bhubaneshwar 13.70 -0.03 3.82 17.49 
21 Bihar Patna 13.70 -0.03 2.80 16.47 
22 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 13.71 -0.03 3.31 16.99 
23 Goa Panjim 13.70 -0.03 3.84 17.51 
24 Gujarat Gandhinagar 13.71 -0.03 3.55 17.23 
25 Chattisgarh Raipur 13.70 -0.03 3.41 17.08 
26 Dadra & Nagar Haveli Silvasa 13.70 -0.03 3.06 16.73 
27 Daman & Diu  Daman 13.70 -0.03 3.06 16.73 
28 Chandigarh Chandigarh 13.69 -0.03 2.23 15.89 
29 Haryana Ambala 13.70 -0.03 2.35 16.02 
30 Punjab Jullandher 13.69 -0.03 2.40 16.06 
31 Himachal Pradesh Shimla 13.70 -0.03 1.60 15.27 
32 UT of JAMMU & KASHMIR Sri Nagar 13.71 -0.03 2.18 15.86 
33 Uttarakhand Dehradun 13.71 -0.03 2.38 16.06 
34 Uttar Pradesh Lucknow 13.70 -0.03 2.38 16.05 
35 Rajasthan Jaipur 13.70 -0.03 2.29 15.96 
36 UT of Ladakh Leh 13.73 -0.03 2.19 15.89 
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भारत सरकार 
पे�ो�लयम और �ाकृ�तक गैस मं�ालय 

रा�य सभा 
तारां�कत ��न सं. 95 
�दनांक 28 जुलाई, 2021 

पे�ो�लयम उ� पाद� क� क�मत� म� व�ृ� 
95* �ी �त�ची �शवा: 

�या पे�ो�लयम और �ाकृ�तक गैस मं�ी यह बतान ेक� कृपा कर�गे �क: 

(क) गत छह मह�न� के दौरान पे�ोल और डीजल क� क�मत� म� हुई व�ृ� का रा� यवार 
� यौरा � या ह�; 

(ख) �या सरकार ने पे�ोल और डीजल क� क�मत� म� बढोतर� को रोकन ेके �लए कोई 
कदम उठाए ह�; और 

(ग) य�द हां, तो त� संबंधी � यौरा �या है और य�द नह�,ं तो इसके � या कारण ह�? 

उ�तर 
पे�ो�लयम और �ाकृ�तक गैस मं�ी 

(�ी हरद�प �संह पुर�) 

(क) से (ग): एक �ववरण सदन के पटल पर रख �दया गया है। 
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‘’पे�ो�लयम उ� पाद� क� क�मत� म� व�ृ�’’ के संबंध म� संसद सद� य �ी �त�ची �शवा �वारा पूछे 
गए �दनांक 28.07.2021 के रा� य सभा तारां�कत �� न सं� या 95 के भाग (क) से (ग) के 
उ� तर म� उि� ल�खत �ववरण। 

(क): �पछले छ: माह के दौरान पे�ोल और डीजल के मू� य� म� व�ृ� का रा� य-वार � यौरा 
अनुल� नक म� �दया गया है।  

(ख) और (ग): पे�ोल और डीजल के मू� य� को �मश: �दनांक 26.06.2010 और 19.10.2014 
से बाजार �नधा��रत बना �दया गया है। तब से, साव�ज�नक �े� क� तेल �वपणन कं प�नयां 
(ओएमसीज) अंतरा�� ��य उ�पाद मू� य� तथा अ�य बाजार दशाओ ं के आधार पर पे�ोल और 
डीजल के मू� य �नधा�रण के संबंध म� उपयु� त �नण�य लेती ह�। ओएमसीज ने पे�ोल और डीजल 
के मू�य� को अंतरा����य मू�य� तथा �पया डॉलर �व�नमय दर म� प�रवत�न� के अनु�प बढ़ाया 
और घटाया है।  
 
�पछले एक वष� म� पे�ोल और डीजल पर के� ��य कर� म� कोई व�ृ� नह� ं हुई है।  पे�ोल और 
डीजल के खदुरा �ब�� मू� य� म� हुई व�ृ� अनुल� नक म� �दए गए � यौर� के अनुसार उ� च 
अंतररा� ��य उ� पाद मू� य� तथा �व�भ� न रा� य सरकार� �वारा वसूले गए वैट म� व�ृ� के चलते 
आधार मूल ् य म� व�ृ� के कारण हुई है।  

सरकार क� च ेतेल, पे�ोल और डीजल के अंतररा� ��य मू� य म� अि�थरता से संबं�धत मु� ेको 
�व�भ� न अंतररा� ��य मंच� पर उठा रह� है।  

**** 
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अनुल�नक 
 
“पे�ो�लयम उ� पद� क� क�मत� म� व�ृ�” के संबंध म� �ी �त�ची �शवा �वारा �दनांक 28 जुलाई, 2021 को पूछे गए रा� य 
सभा तारां�कत ��न सं. 95 के भाग (क) से (ग) के उ�तर म� उि�ल �खत अनुल�नक। 

पे�ोल 

   
 �पए/ल�टर 

�म 
सं.  रा� य  राजधानी  

अंतररा� ��य मू� य स े
संब� बु�नयाद� मू� य 
म� व�ृ� (01.01.21    
से 23.07.21) 

के�  ��य कर� म�   
व�ृ� (01.01.21    
से 23.07.21)  

रा� य कर� म�   
व�ृ� (01.01.21    
से 23.07.21) 

कुल व�ृ�  
(01.01.21    
से 23.07.21) 

1 महारा�� मुंबई 13.99 -0.08 3.58 17.49 
2 रा���य राजधानी �े� �द�ल� �द�ल� 14.03 -0.08 4.18 18.13 
3 पि�चम बंगाल कोलकाता 13.98 -0.08 2.99 16.89 
4 त�मलनाडु चे�नई 13.98 -0.08 2.08 15.98 
5 तेलंगाना हैदराबाद 14.01 -0.08 4.84 18.77 
6 आं� �देश �वज़ाग 13.99 -0.08 4.27 18.18 
7 केरल  �त�वनंतपुरम 14.00 -0.08 4.18 18.10 
8 कना�टक ब�गलोर 14.00 -0.08 4.82 18.74 
9 पुदचुेर� पुदचुेर� 13.98 -0.08 2.62 16.52 
10 मेघालय �शलांगननन 13.19 -0.08 -3.75 9.36 
11 �मजोरम आइज़ोल 14.00 -0.08 3.44 17.36 
12 अ�णाचल �देश ईटानगर 13.99 -0.08 2.78 16.69 
13 म�णपुर इंफाल 13.99 -0.08 5.02 18.93 
14 नागाल�ड को�हमा 13.88 -0.08 0.47 14.27 
15 ��पुरा अगरतला 14.00 -0.08 3.96 17.88 
16 असम गुवाहाट� 13.93 -0.08 -3.21 10.64 
17 �सि�कम गंगटोक 14.00 -0.08 3.48 17.40 
18 अंडमान व �नकोबार �वीप समूह पोट� �लेयर 14.04 -0.08 0.84 14.80 
19 झारखंड रा ँची 13.96 -0.08 0.00 13.88 
20 ओ डसा भुवने�वर 14.00 -0.08 4.40 18.32 
21 �बहार पटना 13.99 -0.08 4.09 18.00 
22 म य �देश भोपाल 14.00 -0.08 4.78 18.70 
23 गोवा पणजी 14.01 -0.08 5.04 18.97 
24 गुजरात गा ँधीनगर 13.99 -0.08 3.59 17.50 
25 छ�तीसगढ़ रायपुर 13.99 -0.08 3.44 17.35 
26 दादरा और नागर हवेल� �सलवासा 13.97 -0.08 3.11 17.00 
27 दमन और द�व दमन 13.96 -0.08 3.11 16.99 
28 चंडीगढ़ चंडीगढ़ 13.97 -0.08 3.45 17.34 
29 ह�रयाणा अंबाला 14.00 -0.08 3.65 17.57 
30 पंजाब जालंधर 14.00 -0.08 4.11 18.03 
31 �हमाचल �देश �शमला 14.00 -0.08 3.44 17.36 
32 क��  शा�सत �देश ज�म ूव क�मीर  �ी नगर 14.00 -0.08 3.31 17.23 
33 उ�तराखंड देहरादनू 13.96 -0.08 0.00 13.88 
34 उ�तर �देश लखनऊ 13.97 -0.08 1.44 15.33 
35 राज�थान  जयपुर 13.99 -0.08 3.71 17.62 
36 क��  शा�सत �देश ल�ाख लेह 14.01 -0.08 3.31 17.24 
 

50



 डीजल  

   
 �पए/ल�टर 

�म 
सं.  रा� य  राजधानी  

अंतररा� ��य मू� य स े
संब� बु�नयाद� मू� य 
म� व�ृ� (01.01.21    
से 23.07.21) 

के�  ��य कर� म�   
व�ृ� (01.01.21    
से 23.07.21)  

रा� य कर� म�   
व�ृ� (01.01.21    
से 23.07.21) 

कुल व�ृ�  
(01.01.21    
से 23.07.21) 

1 महारा�� मुंबई 13.70 -0.03 3.27 16.94 
2 रा���य राजधानी �े� �द�ल� �द�ल� 13.73 -0.03 2.30 16.00 
3 पि�चम बंगाल कोलकाता 13.70 -0.03 1.91 15.58 
4 त�मलनाडु चे�नई 13.70 -0.03 1.51 15.18 
5 तेलंगाना हैदराबाद 13.71 -0.03 3.68 17.36 
6 आं� �देश �वज़ाग 13.70 -0.03 3.03 16.70 
7 केरल  �त�वनंतपुरम 13.72 -0.03 3.13 16.82 
8 कना�टक ब�गलोर 13.71 -0.03 3.27 16.95 
9 पुदचुेर� पुदचुेर� 13.70 -0.03 1.44 15.11 
10 मेघालय �शलांग 13.39 -0.03 -4.77 8.59 
11 �मजोरम आइज़ोल 13.70 -0.03 1.98 15.65 
12 अ�णाचल �देश ईटानगर 13.70 -0.03 1.71 15.38 
13 म�णपुर इंफाल 13.69 -0.03 3.07 16.73 
14 नागाल�ड को�हमा 13.60 -0.03 1.39 14.96 
15 ��पुरा अगरतला 13.71 -0.03 2.73 16.41 
16 असम गुवाहाट� 13.68 -0.03 -4.85 8.80 
17 �सि�कम गंगटोक 13.67 -0.03 2.01 15.65 
18 अंडमान और �नकोबार �वीप समहू पोट� �लेयर 13.78 -0.03 0.82 14.57 
19 झारखंड रा ँची 13.70 -0.03 3.00 16.67 
20 ओ डसा भुवने�वर 13.70 -0.03 3.82 17.49 
21 �बहार पटना 13.70 -0.03 2.80 16.47 
22 म य �देश भोपाल 13.71 -0.03 3.31 16.99 
23 गोवा पणजी 13.70 -0.03 3.84 17.51 
24 गुजरात गा ँधीनगर 13.71 -0.03 3.55 17.23 
25 छ�तीसगढ़ रायपुर 13.70 -0.03 3.41 17.08 
26 दादरा और नागर हवेल� �सलवासा 13.70 -0.03 3.06 16.73 
27 दमन और द�व दमन 13.70 -0.03 3.06 16.73 
28 चंडीगढ़ चंडीगढ़ 13.69 -0.03 2.23 15.89 
29 ह�रयाणा अंबाला 13.70 -0.03 2.35 16.02 
30 पंजाब जालंधर 13.69 -0.03 2.40 16.06 
31 �हमाचल �देश �शमला 13.70 -0.03 1.60 15.27 
32 क��  शा�सत �देश ज�म ूव क�मीर  �ी नगर 13.71 -0.03 2.18 15.86 
33 उ�तराखंड देहरादनू 13.71 -0.03 2.38 16.06 
34 उ�तर �देश लखनऊ 13.70 -0.03 2.38 16.05 
35 राज�थान  जयपुर 13.70 -0.03 2.29 15.96 
36 क��  शा�सत �देश ल�ाख लेह 13.73 -0.03 2.19 15.89 
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